ASAP Youth Questionnaire

SUMMARY OF YOUTH SURVEY DATA, 2009 TO 2023
Chanana Consulting, LLC



Contents

INELOAUCTION L.ttt ettt b ettt at et s bt e a b e bt sh e et e e bt et e sbeeat et e sbe et e bt eatenbesueenbesbeentens 2
SUIVEY BACKETOUINM. ...c..iiiiiiieieie ittt sttt b e et be et s bt e at et e sb e eat e b e sae et e sbe e b esbeeneentesbeeneens 2
How the SUrvey was CONAUCLEM ........coovviiiiiiiiiiiieeeesee sttt teete et e e ste e sraesraeessesnbeenseeseeses 2
FINAL DATASET....utiiieiiieiieeeee ettt ettt et e h e sat e s ate s be e be e bt e bt e she e sateeab e e beesbeesheeshbesabesbe e beebeenas 2
Sample RESPONSE RATES ....c..eoueiiiiiieiiieee ettt st b e et resae e e neeanes 3
DEIMOGTAPIICS ..ttt et et be et bt e a e e bt she et e e bt e ab e st e saeebesheeatebeeae et e sbeenbenteeaeens 3
IMENTAL HEALER ...ttt ettt et s bt et e s bt eae e besae et e s bt eatebesbeesesbeeaeens 4
Depression and Suicide [A@ATION ......c.eeeeiiiieiiri e e 5
CaAUSES O STIESS OF WOTTY .uviiiiieiieteeteet ettt sttt ettt at e st e s bt s b e e bt e bt e s bt e sat e sateeateebeesbeesbeesatesabeenbeenbeenns 7
SUDSTANCE USE. ..ttt ettt ettt et e e bt e s bt e s ate s abe e be e bt e bt e bt e satesaeeeateeabeebeesbeesaaesabesabeeabeebeenns 9
Core Measures, 2000 t0 2023 ...t s 10
Core MeEasUIes, 2023 ...ttt s s s e b et e re e e sar e sars 13
Recent and Lifetime Substance Use Rates, 2023 .......eeeeeeiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt eeeirre e e e e e e e eaabee e e e e e s ssanens 13
30-Day Use Rates in Other COMMUIITIES ......cccerireerienieiere ettt 14
FrEQUENCY Of USE.. .ottt ettt ettt s h et b et e bt s bt et e s bt ea e et e s bt e st e bt eae e besaeensesbeeaeensans 14
e olc] oL 0 o) o) 2 S USSR 15
Perception of Parental DiSapproval .........cccuiiiiiiiiiicnie st nees 15
Perception of Peer DiSapProval .......ccccioeeiiiirieiiieeesieeeese ettt 16
ACCESS TO SUDSTANCES ...vveeuiiiieiieiietete sttt ettt ettt s b et s h e e bt et s bt e e e bt eae e b e sbe et e nbesbeentesreeneenee 17
Other RiSKY BERAVIOTS ...c..coitiiiiiieieeiteee ettt sht ettt e b st esbe et e stesaeeneens 19
Knowledge of Laws Around SUDSTANCES ..........coiiiiiiieniiiieineete ettt ettt s 20
APPEIAIX A et h et b e bbb R e bt bt e e e bt e a e e bt sb e et e b e ehe e b e reeneenee 21

1

ASAP Youth Questionnaire Summary, updated 8.3.23  *Data not available



Introduction

The following report is a summary of data that was gathered in May 2023 from youth in the Region 14 School
District in Woodbury and Bethlehem. Data collected from this survey will be used in the planning and
development of strategies, policies, and practices for the Woodbury-Bethlehem Advocates for Substance Abuse
Prevention (ASAP), as well as other educational and social services organizations.

The survey was administered to youth enrolled at one middle school and one high school in the Region 14
School District to ensure a representative sample and reliable data. Please note that the findings presented in
this report are not reflective of the schools but are intended to reflect the greater communities of Woodbury
and Bethlehem. ASAP could not collect the Youth Questionnaire without the support and collaboration of the
Region 14 Schools.

The ASAP Youth Questionnaire fulfills the following objectives:
i. Describes perceptions and experiences regarding substance misuse, other risky behaviors and mental
health among Woodbury and Bethlehem youth in grades 7 to 12 in the year 2023.
ii. Monitors trends on risky behaviors over time through use of the baseline data.
iii. Utilizes information provided by youth, allowing community stakeholders to ‘hear’ from youth to
enhance and plan initiatives and activities for youth in the community.

Survey Background

This report provides a summary of the youth survey data that has been collected by ASAP from Regional School
District 14 students in 7" through 12" grades since 2009. In 2009 and 2016, the coalition implemented the
Search Institute’s youth survey, “Profiles of Student Life: Attitudes and Behaviors.” In 2019, ASAP moved to a
more concise, sustainable survey and worked with their outside evaluator to develop the ‘ASAP Youth
Questionnaire.” This shorter survey better accommodated the schools’ schedules and reduced the high costs
associated with outside survey providers. The ASAP Youth Questionnaire was adapted from state and national
survey tools including:

e National Outcome Measures (NOMs), Office of National Drug Control Policy

e Youth Risk Behavior Surveillance Survey (YRBSS), Center for Disease Control

e Governor’s Prevention Initiative for Youth Student Survey (Connecticut)
Whenever possible, questions and responses in the survey are taken verbatim from state and national surveys.
The core elements of the ASAP Youth Questionnaire are designed to understand youth’s current substance use
and mental health behaviors and perceptions.

How the Survey was Conducted

The survey was administered in May 2023 to students in grades 7 to 12 at Woodbury Middle School and
Nonnewaug High School. Students’ parents or guardians received an e-mail notifying them of the purpose of the
survey and were able to return a passive consent form to the school if they did not want their child(ren) to
participate in the survey. All surveys were administered using the SurveyMonkey.com website and software.
Students were able to skip any question if they were not comfortable answering. To ensure complete
anonymity, no names or identification numbers were used.

Final Dataset

To create the final dataset on which these findings are based a careful review was made of individual survey
responses; 25 surveys were eliminated due to surveys with large amounts of missing data or surveys that had
long patterns of responses rather than thoughtful answers (e.g., answering “Strongly Disagree” to 18 questions
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in a row even though the questions have a mix of positive and negative tone). The final sample size was 644
surveys for grades 7-12.

Sample Response Rates
Response rates by grade level are listed in the table below. The overall response rate is 73%.

Grade(s) Sample Count Population Count Response Rate (%)
Grade 7 93 111 84%
Grade 8 80 96 83%
Grade 9 131 192 68%
Grade 10 106 156 68%
Grade 11 123 160 77%
Grade 12 111 173 64%
Grades 7-8 173 207 84%
Grades 9-12 471 681 69%
Grades 7-12 644 888 73%

The table below shows the confidence intervals calculated for grades 7-8, 9-12, and 7-12 using a 95% confidence
level. A confidence interval means the percentage range you can expect the accurate rates to fall within. Smaller
confidence intervals give you more accurate estimates of the actual use rates in the school population. For
example, if 10% of your sample reported using alcohol in the past month, a confidence interval of 2.0 means
that if you randomly re-sampled your population 100 times, 95 of those times (confidence level) you would find
past month alcohol use rates to fall somewhere between 8% (10-2) and 12% (10+2). A higher confidence interval
will determine larger ranges, for example, if your confidence interval is 5 you would find rates ranging between
5% and 15%.

Confidence Level Confidence Interval

Grades 7-8 95% 3.03

Grades 9-12 95% 2.51

Grades 7-12 95% 2.03
Demographics

In 2023, the survey sample consisted of a total of 644 students. This is the fifth cycle of youth survey collection
in Region 14.

Participants

7 - 12 grade 1007 694 312 668 644
Gender # %
Identify as female 310 49
Identify as male 292 46
Prefer to self-describe 14 2
Prefer not to say 18 3
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Hispanic/Latino # %

Yes 65 10

Race # %
Asian 30 5

Black/African American 27 4

Native American/Alaskan Native 22 4

Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander 9 1
White 602 96

Mental Health

More than 1 in 4 teens report frequently feeling anxious, depressed or having
problems with family or friends in the past month. 1in 5 report feeling lonely.

80%
60%
34%
0 |
40% 20% Often
o B Sometimes
20% 30% o
0%
Anxious Depression Loneliness Problems
In the past 30 days, have you... Grade Never Rarely Sometimes Often
% % %
Felt anxious. 9-12 18 16 30 35
ALL 19 17 30 34
7-8 25 31 21 22
Felt down, sad or depressed. 9-12 25 22 31 23
ALL 25 24 28 23
7-8 43 23 13 21
Felt lonely. 9-12 32 25 24 20
ALL 35 24 21 20
7-8 32 27 23 18
Had problems with family or friends. 9-12 29 24 27 21
ALL 30 25 26 20
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Females report significantly higher rates in all categories.

49%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%
Felt anxious Felt depressed Felt lonely Had problems w/family or
friends

B Male M Female

In the past 30 days, have you... Grades 7-12 Female
OFTEN % %
Felt anxious. 34 16 494
Felt down, sad or depressed. 23 11 344
Felt lonely. 20 10 28A
Had problems with family or friends. 20 8 294

A Significant difference between male and female

Depression and Suicide Ideation

Depression rates are higher among high
school youth.

Depression and suicide ideation rates
have decreased since 2021.

0, (o)
50% 50% 39%
40% 299 40%
0
0, 0,
30% 30% 19%
20% 12%  11% 20% 11%
o [ o ‘
0% 0%
Depression Considered suicide Depression Considered suicide
m7-8 m9-12 w2021 m2023
2023
During the past 12 months... %
. 7-8 37 21
did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or 9-12 39 )8
i that t d doi | activities?
more in a row that you stopped doing some usual activities ALL 39 26
7-8 17 12
did you ever seriously consider attempting suicide? 9-12 20 11
ALL 19 11
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Depression and suicide ideation rates in Region 14 are currently lower than the
most recent Youth Risk Behavior Survey (CDC & DPH) data from Connecticut and
the United States. (High school youth only)

50% 42%
40% 36%
30% 22%
20% 11% 14%
0%
Depression Considered suicide

B Region 14 mCTYRBS mUS YRBS

9-12 grade Region14 CTYRBS US YRBS

During the past 12 months... 2023 2021 2021
% % %

did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or )8 36 4
more in a row that you stopped doing some usual activities?
Did you ever seriously consider attempting suicide? 11 14 22
Reported Depression by Demographics
Depression rates are significantly higher among females and Hispanics.
Persistent sadness/hopelessness in past year Yes
%
AVERAGE 7t-12t" 26
Gender
Female 3747
Male 14
Ethnicity
Hispanic 398
Non-Hispanic 25
Race
Non-White 19
White 27

ASignificantly higher than Male
BSignificantly higher than non-Hispanic youth
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Reported Considered Suicide by Demographics
Suicide ideation rates are significantly higher among females.

Considered suicide in past year Yes
%

AVERAGE 7th-12t 11

Gender

Female 174

Male 4

Ethnicity

Hispanic 17

Non-Hispanic 10

Race

Non-White 7

White 11

ASignificantly higher than Male

Causes of Stress or Worry
Youth report high rates of day-to-day stress most around academics, post high school plans, and their schedules.

How much stress, anxiety, or worry do the following Grade Moderate Extreme
give you in your day-to-day life? % %
Academics (Homework, Tests, Grades) 9-12 23 44 33
ALL 22 47 31
7-8 61 32 7
College/Post High School Plans 9-12 36 38 26
ALL 43 36 21
7-8 48 41 11

Schedule (Athletics, Extra-curricular, Volunteer

commitments) 9-12 39 39 22
ALL 41 40 19
7-8 76 19 5
Physical safety 9-12 73 23 4
ALL 74 22 4
7-8 78 13 9
Home life 9-12 66 25 9
ALL 69 22 9
7-8 73 20 7
Social media 9-12 70 24 6
ALL 71 23 6
7-8 66 24 10
Social scene (going out with friends, parties) 9-12 55 32 14
ALL 58 30 13
7-8 63 25 12
Friends 9-12 59 31 10
ALL 60 29 11
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14%

4%

Home life

Females report significantly higher rates of stress in all categories.
50% -
39%

40% -
30% - 28% 27%

22%

19%
20% - 16%
12% 10%
10% - 5% 5%
0%
Academics College/ Post Schedule  Social scene Friends
HS
H Male ®Female

9%
3%

6%
2%

Social media  Physical

safety

How much stress, anxiety, or worry do the following give you in your Male Female
day-to-day life? EXTREME %
Academics (Homework, Tests, Grades) 31 22 394
College/Post High School Plans 21 12 284
Schedule (Athletics, Extra-curricular, Volunteer commitments) 19 10 274
Physical safety 4 2 64
Home life 9 4 144
Social media 6 3 9A
Social scene (going out with friends, parties) 13 5 194
Friends 11 5 164

A Significant difference between male and female

to 2023.
50% -

40%

40% -

31%  31%
30% -
. 2% 21% g
’ 14% 13% 11%

10% -

0%

Schedule  Social scene Friends

Academics College/ Post
HS

m 2021 w2023

10% 99

Home life

Reported rates of high levels of stress have decreased in all categories from 2021

7% 6%

Social media  Physical

safety
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How much stress, anxiety, or worry do the following give you in your Grade 2021 2023

day-to-day life? EXTREME %
7-8 25 24
Academics (Homework, Tests, Grades) 9-12 44 33
ALL 40 31
7-8 11 7
College/Post High School Plans 9-12 36 26
ALL 31 21
7-8 9 11
Schedule (Athletics, Extra-curricular, Volunteer commitments) 9-12 24 22
ALL 21 19
7-8 2 5
Physical safety 9-12 6 4
ALL 5 4
7-8 6 9
Home life 9-12 11 9
ALL 10 9
7-8 5 7
Social media 9-12 7 6
ALL 7 6
7-8 12 10
Social scene (going out with friends, parties) 9-12 14 14
ALL 14 13
7-8 5 12
Friends 9-12 9 10
ALL 8 11

Substance Use

The DFC National Evaluation Team seeks to determine how effective the DFC program has been at achieving its
goals of increasing collaboration and reducing or preventing substance misuse among youth. All DFC grantees
participate in the National Evaluation and are required, at a minimum, to collect the same four core measures.
Coalitions are expected to utilize the data to assess the overall effectiveness of the DFC program on youth
substance use. Core measures are:

v' Past 30-day Use — the percentage of youth who report using alcohol, tobacco, marijuana, or prescription
drugs not prescribed to them at least once in the past 30-days.

v Perception of Risk — the percentage of youth who report that there is moderate or great risk in binge
drinking, smoking one or more packs of cigarettes per day, smoking marijuana once or twice a week, or
using prescription drugs not prescript to them.

v' Perception of Parental Disapproval — the percentage of youth who report that their parents feel regular use
of alcohol is wrong or very wrong, and report that their parents feel any use of cigarettes, marijuana, or
prescription drugs not prescribed to them is wrong.
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v Perception of Peer Disapproval — the percentage of youth who report that their friends feel regular use of
alcohol is wrong or very wrong, and report that their peers feel any use of cigarettes, marijuana, or
prescription drugs not prescribed to them is wrong.

ASAP also collects core measure data around nicotine use (from a vaping device).

Core Measures, 2009 to 2023
Since 2009, substance use rates have decreased. From 2021 to 2023 rates have remained relatively stable.

Alcohol, marijuana, and tobacco use rates have significantly decreased since

2009.
40%
31%
30% 26%
20% 16%
10%
10% 7% 9% 9% . 6% 7% 9% 6%
0% - |
Alcohol Marijuana Tobacco
m 2009 m2016 2019 m2021 m2023
Nicotine (vaping) and prescription drug misuse rates have stayed the same
since 2019.
40%
30%
20%
8% 8% 8%
o mo M ——
0%
RX drugs Nicotine

m 2019 m2021 m2023
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» From 2009 to 2023 perception of risk around use of alcohol has increased. Perception of risk associated with
use of marijuana and tobacco has decreased.

» From 2019 to 2023 perception of risk around use of nicotine has remained the same and increased around
misuse or prescription medication.

Perception of risk rates around
nicotine .

Perception of risk rates around marijuana
use have decreased.

93% 90% 100% 7% 769 88% 93%
(Y (]

100% 82%
80%
60%
40%
20%

0%

78%

80%
60%
40%
20%
0%
Alcohol Marijuana Tobacco Nicotine Prescription drugs

60%

m 2009 m2023 m 2019 m2023

» From 2016 to 2023 perception of peer disapproval rates have remained relative stable around use of
marijuana, tobacco and prescription drugs. Peer disapproval rates around use of alcohol and nicotine
(vaping) have increased.

Perception of peer disapproval rates around vaping nicotine have increased.

100% 0 87% 88%

— 79% 78% .
80% 70% 68% 67% 63% 70%
60%
40%
20%
0%

Alcohol Marijuana Tobacco Prescription Drugs Nicotine

m 2016 m2023
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» From 2009 to 2023 perception of parent disapproval rates have remained relatively stable around use of
marijuana and tobacco. Parent disapproval rates around the use of alcohol have increased.

» The greater a young person’s perception that their peers and parents disapprove of use, the less likely they
are to engage in substance use.

Perception of parent disapproval rates are very positive; most teens believe
their parents disapprove of substance use.

0,
100% 82% 92% 91% 89% 93% 94%
80%
60%
40%
20%
0%
Alcohol Marijuana Tobacco/Cigarettes

m 2009 m2023

Alcohol 2009 2016 2019 2021 2023

% % % % %
Past 30-Day Use 31 26 7 9 9
Parental Disapproval 82 94 92 91 92
Peer Disapproval & 70 77 68 75
Perception of Risk 60 79 88 79 82
Marijuana 2009 2016 2019 2021 2023

% % % % %
Past 30-Day Use 16 10 4 6 7
Parental Disapproval 91 91 92 87 89
Peer Disapproval * 68 76 62 67
Perception of Risk 78 59 76 55 62
Tobacco 2009 2016 2019 2021 2023

% % % % %
Past 30-Day Use 9 6 1 2 3
Parental Disapproval 93 97 94 95 94
Peer Disapproval & 79 83 77 78
Perception of Risk 93 90 93 92 90

Prescription Drugs 2009 2016 2019 2021 2023

% % % % %

Past 30-Day Use * 3 1 2 1
Parental Disapproval * 96 95 97 97
Peer Disapproval * 87 88 86 88
Perception of Risk * 93 88 94 93
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Nicotine (Vaping

device)

Past 30-Day Use * * 8 8 8
Parental Disapproval * * 92 94 94
Peer Disapproval * * 63 63 70
Perception of Risk * * 77 73 76

Core Measures, 2023
Recent and Lifetime Substance Use Rates, 2023

Recent middle school use rates of most substances are at 0%.

20%
15%
11% 11% 10%
10%
5%
5% I 3% 4% 2%
0% . 0% 0% 0%
0% ° ° ° il ° -
Alcohol Binge alcohol Nicotine (vaped) Marijuana Tobacco Prescription
m7-8 m9-12 Drugs

Past 30-day Use - the percentage of youth who report using a

substance at least once in the past 30-days. Grade Past 30-day Lifetime
Lifetime — the percentage of youth who report EVER using a use use
substance in the lifetime. % %
7-8 5 20
Alcohol (one or more drinks) 9-12 11 36
Total 9 31
7-8 0 1
Alcohol — Binge (4+ drinks in less than 2 hours) 9-12 5 17
Total 4 13
7-8 3 1
Cigarettes 9-12 4 12
Total 3 10
7-8 0 5
Prescription Drugs (not prescribed) 9-12 2 7
Total 1 6
7-8 0 3
Marijuana or THC products (vaping, smoking, inhaling, eating) 9-12 10 19
Total 7 15
7-8 0 4
Nicotine (vaped) 9-12 11 22
Total 8 17
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7-8 0 2

Vaped marijuana or THC 9-12 8 15
Total 6 12

7-8 0 0

Heroin 9-12 ok ok
Total ok ok

7-8 0 0

Other illicit drugs 9-12 0 1
Total 0 1

30-Day Use Rates in Other Communities
Alcohol and marijuana use rates are both higher and lower when compared to rates in other Connecticut
communities.

30-day use rates Region 14 Region 13 Wolcott
High School, 9-12 DRG C DRG C Naugatuck  Bristol Torrington 2022
2022 2022 2022 2023 2023 %
% % % % %
Alcohol 11 16 18 5 5 3
Marijuana 10 14 13 6 6 3
Nicotine/vaping 11 11 11 7 4 4

Frequency of Use

5% of high schoolers (n=20) and 3% of middle schoolers (n=5) report drinking 21 out of the past 30 days.
3% of high schoolers (n=14) report using marijuana 21 out of the past 30 days.

2% of high schools (n=11) report vaping nicotine 21 out of the past 30 days.

Not in
:{r:) ltJhe past 30 days, how often have e past 30 1.5 6-20 214+
Never days days days days
% % %
7-8 78 14 2 3 3
drank alcoholic beverages? 9-12 69 18 4 5 5
ALL 71 17 4 4 4
7-8 98 2 0 0 0
used marijuana, cannabis, THC oil? 9-12 84 7 3 2 3
ALL 87 6 2 2 2
7-8 97 2 0 0 1
vaped nicotine, JUULed? 9-12 80 7 7 3 2
ALL 85 6 5 2 2
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Perception of Risk

How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or in other Grade
ways) if they... Moderate or Great Risk
Alcohol
7-8 87
have 5 or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage once or twice a week? 9-12 81
ALL 82
Marijuana
7-8 80
smoke marijuana once or twice a week? 9-12 55
ALL 62
Cigarettes
7-8 92
smoke one or more packs of cigarettes per day? 9-12 89
ALL 90
Prescription Drugs
7-8 95
use prescription drugs that are not prescribed to them? 9-12 92
ALL 93
Vape 93
7-8 84
Vape nicotine? (use e-cigs, JUULs, etc.) 9-12 73
ALL 76
Perception of Parental Disapproval
How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to... Wrong or Very wrong Grade 2023
%
Alcohol
7-8 88
have one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly every day? 9-12 93
ALL 92
Alcohol - Binge
7-8 91
have 4 or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage at one time? 9-12 91
ALL 91
Marijuana
7-8 95
smoke marijuana? 9-12 86
ALL 89
Cigarettes/Tobacco
7-8 95
smoke tobacco? 9-12 94
ALL 94
Prescription Drugs
use prescription drugs not prescribed to you? /-8 98
9-12 97
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ALL 97
Vape

7-8 96
Vape nicotine? (use e-cigs, JUULs, etc.) 9-12 94

ALL 94

Perception of Peer Disapproval

How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to... Wrong or Very wrong Grade
Alcohol

7-8 87
have one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverages nearly every day? 9-12 71

ALL 75
Alcohol - Binge

7-8 91
have 4 or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage at one time? 9-12 69

ALL 75
Marijuana

7-8 90
smoke marijuana? 9-12 59

ALL 67
Tobacco

7-8 92
smoke tobacco? 9-12 72

ALL 78
Prescription drugs

7-8 95
use prescription drugs not prescribed to you? 9-12 85

ALL 88
Vape

7-8 91
Vape nicotine? (use e-cigs, JUULs, etc.) 9-12 62

ALL 70
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Access to Substances

Alcohol is perceived as the easiest substance to access, followed by vaping
devices and marijuana.

60%
5% 539
50% 46%
40%
40% 35%
30%
30% 25%
22%
20%
10%
0%
Alcohol Vapes Marijuana Prescription drugs
m7-8 m9-12
Very Sort of Sort
How easy or hard would it be for you to get
oo e ) WOH I, = Grade Hard hard of easy
the following substances if you wanted them? % %
(1] (1]
Alcohol (beer, wine, hard liquor)* 9-12 22 23 27 28
ALL 24 23 24 29
- 7-8 73 10 10 7
Marijuana/THC 9-12 a1 24 18 17
ALL 50 20 16 14
Prescription drugs 7-8 46 21 18 15
(not prescribed to you) 9-12 53 24 12 10
ALL 51 24 14 11
7-8 62 14 12 12
Vapes, e-cigs, JUULs 9-12 35 18 19 27
ALL 43 17 17 23
7-8 86 7 4 2
Other illicit drugs 9-12 e 16 4 3
ALL 79 14 4 3
7-8 76 12 7 5
Drug paraphernalia 9-12 53 20 13 15
ALL 59 18 11 12
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Perceived ease of access to alcohol, vapes, marijuana and prescription drugs
has increased from 2021 to 2023.

60%

53%

49%

50%
o, 40%
40% 38%
o, 30%
30% 28% 25% 26% 3
20% °

20%
10% 7% 7%
o N

Alcohol Vapes Marijuana Prescription Drug Other lllicit

drugs paraphernalia drugs

m 2021 m2023

Access to Substances, 2021 to 2023
How easy or hard would it be for you to get the following

substances if you wanted them? Somewhat or very easy

7-8 29 49
Alcohol (beer, wine, hard liquor) 9-12 54 55
ALL 49 53
7-8 6 17
Marijuana/THC 9-12 34 35
ALL 28 30
7-8 12 33
Prescription drugs (not prescribed to you) 9-12 22 22
ALL 20 25
7-8 8 24
Vapes, e-cigs, JUULs 9-12 44 46
ALL 38 40
7-8 3 7
Other illicit drugs 9-12 8 7
ALL 7 7
7-8 7 12
Drug paraphernalia 9-12 30 27
ALL 26 23
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Other Risky Behaviors
Driving and Substance use
High school youth who report driving while using substances remains low.
There is a small increase in high schoolers who report riding as a passenger with
a driver who is under the influence.
20% 17%
15%
10%

5% 3% 2% 3% 4%
0% e I
Drive & drink Drive & use marijuana Passenger w/DUI
w2021 m2023
Gambling

Middle school and high school youth report an increased rate of gambling from
2021 to 2023.

40%

27%

30%

21% 23%

20%

10%

0%
9-12

m 2021 m2023

Grade pLopk] 2023
In the past year, have you? o
7-8 1 1
Driven a car after you had been drinking? 9-12 3 2
ALL 2 1
7-8 1 1
Driven a car after you had used marijuana/THC? 9-12 3 4
ALL 3 3
Ridd ith a driver under the infl fd o ; =
a||c0::|'_fs a passenger with a driver under the influence of drugs or 9-12 14 17
ALL 12 16
7-8 17 27
Gambled (scratch tickets, online, sports, casino, etc.)? 9-12 21 23
ALL 20 24
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In the past year, have you: No Yes

# #
Driven a car after drinking?
10t 99
11t 117
12t 98
Driven a car after using marijuana?
10t 101 1
11t 114
12t 89 13
Ridden as a passenger with a driver under the influence of drugs or alcohol?
7t 83 9
gt 67 13
gth 108 18
1ot 81 21
11t 94 24
12t 88 14

Knowledge of Laws Around Substances

Both middle school and high school youth are most unfamiliar with the social

host law.
40% 31%
30%
0 16%
20%
13% 11% 9%
0%
Cannabis law Tobacco/Vaping Law Social Host law
m7-8 m9-12
How familiar are you with ... Not Somewhat Very
familiar familiar familiar
% % %
7-8 13 44 44
The new CT law legalizing adults to purchase retail
cannabis/marijuana? a2 11 a4 £
' ALL 11 44 45
The CT Social Host Law that makes it illegal for any 7-8 31 41 28
adults to provide a place for teens to drink or use 9-12 23 41 36
drugs? ALL 25 41 34
7-8 16 26 58
The CT law that requires the minimum age for 9-12 9 35 56
hasing tob d vapi ducts to be 217
purchasing tobacco and vaping products to be ALL 1 32 =

20
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Appendix A
Summary of Core Measures by Grade

Alcohol Tobacco \ETITERGE! RX drugs Nicotine
% % % % %
30-day use
7t 1 1 15 0 0
8th 10 0 13 0 0
gth 5 0 20 2 1
10t 7 2 16 0 9
11t 13 5 19 2 16
12t 20 9 16 3 21
Total 9 3 7 1 8
Perception of harm
7t 90 90 83 97 83
8th 83 94 76 94 86
gth 91 92 72 93 83
1ot 79 90 55 91 70
11t 76 88 49 92 70
12t 75 86 41 92 68
Total 82 90 62 93 76
Perception of parental disapproval
7t 87 92 95 97 95
8th 90 98 96 99 98
gth 97 97 96 95 98
1ot 92 95 86 95 89
11t 92 93 83 98 91
12t 90 92 79 98 97
Total 92 94 89 97 94
Perception of peer disapproval
7t 88 88 87 93 86
gt 94 98 93 98 96
gth 87 83 78 88 76
10t 65 69 58 79 58
11t 64 68 54 86 60
12t 56 68 43 88 47
Total 75 78 67 88 70

ASAP Youth Questionnaire Summary, updated 8.3.23  *Data not available
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